  1/5
Chip Resistor Networks
MNR Series < Not for Automotive application >
○c  2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 2015.02 - Rev.C
Datasheet
Features
1) Can be mounted even more densely than chip resistors.
2) Convex electrodes secures visual inspection of fillets after soldering.
3) ROHM resistors have obtained ISO9001 / ISO / TS16949 certification.
Part No.
Packing
Specification Quantity / ReelType Code
No. of
terminals
No. of
elements
Paper tape
(2mm Pitch)
Paper tape
(4mm Pitch)
1005 × 4
1608 × 2
1608 × 4
1608 × 5
1605 × 8
MRAP
10,000
5,000
ERAP
ERAP
ERRP
ERAP
MNR04
MNR12
MNR14
MNR15
MNR18
1005 × 2
0402 × 4
0402 × 2
0603 × 2
0603 × 4
0603 × 5
0602 × 8
8
4 2
8
10
16
4
4
4
8
8
2 MRAPMNR02
(mm)
Size
(inch)
Part Number Description
MNR
(Chip Resistor Networks)
Resistance code, 3 or 4 digits.
000 denotes jumper type.
Ex.)
1Ω = 1R0    ( ±5% )
9.1 Ω = 9R1    ( ±5% )
10 Ω = 10R0   ( ±1% )
   100     ( ±5% )
1M Ω = 1004   ( ±1% )
   105     ( ±5% )
02 (1005 [0402] × 2)
04 (1005 [0402] × 4)
12 (1608 [0603] × 2)
14 (1608 [0603] × 4)
15 (1608 [0603] × 5)
18 (1605 [0602] × 8)
F ( ±1% )
J ( ±5% )(Including jumper type)
Part No. Size (mm [inch]) Resistance Tolerance Nominal ResistanceType Code
0 2 M A PRNM R J 01 5
F
J

Range
(°C)
Type Code Resistance Range SeriesPart No.
Rated Power
(70°C)
(W)
Circuit Construction
MNR02 / 12 MNR04 / 14 MNR15 MNR18
R1 R1 R2 R3
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8
R2R1 R3 R4
R5 R6 R7 R8
R4R2
R1=R2=R3=R4R1=R2 R1=R2=R3=R4=R5=R6=R7=R8 R1=R2=R3=R4=R5=R6=R7=R8
  3/5
Datasheet MNR series < Not for Automotive application >
○c  2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 2015.02 - Rev.C
102
L
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
a
p
L
p
L
p
t
t
t
W
W
W W
c
c
c
c
t
b2
b2 b1
b2 b1
103 103
L
p
b2 b1
MNR02 / 12 MNR04 / 14 MNR15
MNR18
Chip Resistor Dimensions and Markings
<Marking method>
There are three or four digits used for the calculation
number according to IEC code and “R”is used for the
decimal point.
Part No. Type Code (mm) L W t a b1 b2 c p
Marking
existence
∗Including jumper type
(Unit : mm)
MNR02 MRAP 1005 × 2 1.0±0.1 1.0±0.1 0.3±0.1 0.15±0.1 − No
MRAP 1005 × 4 2.0±0.1 1.0±0.1 0.4±0.1 0.2±0.1 0.3±0.1 Yes
ERAP 1608 × 2 1.6±0.15 1.6±0.15 0.45±0.1 0.3±0.2 Yes
ERAP 1608 × 4 3.2±0.2 1.6±0.15 0.5±0.1 0.3±0.2 0.5±0.15 Yes
ERRP 1608 × 5 3.2±0.2 1.6±0.15 0.55±0.1 0.3±0.15 0.32±0.15 Yes
ERAP 1605 × 8 4.0±0.2 1.6±0.1 0.4±0.1 0.3±0.2 0.25±0.1 Yes
(inch)
0402 × 2
0402 × 4
0603 × 2
0603 × 4
0603 × 5
0602 × 8
−
0.33±0.1
−
−
−
−
0.6±0.15
0.67
0.5
0.8
0.64
0.5
0.8
0.25±0.1
0.25±0.2
0.3±0.2
0.3±0.15
0.3±0.2
0.3±0.2
MNR04
MNR12
MNR14
MNR15
MNR18
Land pattern Example
MNR02 / 12 MNR04 / 14 MNR15 MNR18
B E B
E B
B
D
P1 P2 P1 P1 P1P2 P2
C
A

Land
Dimensions
Part No. Type Code A
MNR02
MNR04
MNR12
MNR14
MNR15
MNR18
MRAP 0.5
MRAP
ERAP
ERAP
ERRP
ERAP
0.5
1.0
1.0
1.0
1.0
B
0.35 to 0.4
0.4
0.4 to 0.6
0.4 to 0.6
0.48
0.3
C
0.5
0.5
0.7 to 0.8
0.7 to 0.8
0.7 to 0.8
0.7 to 0.8
P2
−
0.5 to 0.55
−
0.8 to 0.9
0.72
−
D
1.5
1.5
2.4 to 2.6
2.4 to 2.6
2.4 to 2.6
2.4 to 2.6
E
−
0.3
−
0.4
0.32
−
P1
0.65 to 0.7
0.5
0.8 to 1.0
0.8
0.64
0.5
(Unit : mm)
  4/5
Datasheet MNR series < Not for Automotive application >
○c  2015 ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. 2015.02 - Rev.C
Derating Curve
  When the ambient temperature exceeds 70°C, power dissipation must be adjusted according to the derating curves below.
� MNR02 / 04 / 12 / 14
0
20

Max 1.1
Max 1.1
D0Type CodePart No. P0 P1 P2 T2
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
2.0±0.1
2.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
4.0±0.1
MNR02
MNR04
MNR12
MNR14
MNR15
MNR18
MRAP
MRAP
ERAP
ERAP
ERRP
ERAP
MNR02
MNR04
MNR12
MNR14
MNR15
MNR18
MRAP
MRAP
ERAP
ERAP
ERRP
ERAP
(Unit : mm)
Paper Tape
T2
A0
B0
Base paper (Bottom tape) Components Cavity
Top tape
E
F W
P0
P2 P1 φD0
Reel Dimensions
AType CodePart No. B C D
(Unit : mm)
φ13.5±0.5φ178±2.0
φ80±1.0
φ60±1.0
MNR02 MRAP
MNR04 MRAP
MNR12 ERAP
MNR14 ERAP
MNR15 ERRP
MNR18 ERAP
9.0±0.5
13.8±0.5
Fig.1 (MNR02 / 04 / 12 / 14 / 15 / 18)
According to EIAJ ET-7200B (RRM)
0
2
0
4
0
6
0
8 0 2
0 4
0 6
0 8
C
A B D
Label
R1102Awww.rohm.com
© 2015  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Notice
ROHM  Customer Support System
Thank you for your accessing to ROHM product informations.
More detail product informations and catalogs are available, please contact us.
N o t e s
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
Before you use our Products, please contact our sales representative and verify the latest specifica-